

No. 10-1080

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 19 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

PEABODY WESTERN COAL COMPANY
and NAVAJO NATION,

Respondents.

**On Conditional Cross-Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

NAVAJO NATION'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HARRISON TSOSIE
Attorney General
PAUL SPRUHAN, Attorney
THE NAVAJO NATION
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515

PAUL E. FRYE
(*Counsel of Record*)
LISA M. ENFIELD, *Of Counsel*
FRYE LAW FIRM, P.C.
10400 Academy Rd. N.E.,
Suite 310
Albuquerque, NM 87111
pef@fryelaw.us
(505) 296-9400

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE ...	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE CROSS-PETITION PRESENTS NO ISSUE WORTHY OF THIS COURT'S CON- SIDERATION.....	6
II. THE COURTS BELOW CONCLUDED THAT THE SECRETARY IS A REQUIRED PARTY IN CONFORMITY WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND THE OTHER CIR- CUITS.....	11
A. The Court Below Properly Recognized That a Decision in the EEOC's Case Would Be a "Paper Judgment" Not Af- fording Complete Relief Among the Parties.....	12
B. The Secretary Has Significant Inter- ests Relating to the Suit That Would Be Impaired by a Judgment in His Ab- sence.....	18
1. The Secretary Claims an Interest Relating to the Suit.....	18
2. The Secretary's Interests Would Be Impaired As a Practical Matter	23
C. Peabody Is Clearly At Risk of Incon- sistent Obligations	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. REVIEW OF THE LOWER COURTS' RULE 19(a) DETERMINATION IS NOT A PREDICATE TO REVIEW OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY THE NAVAJO NATION OR PEABODY.....	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anicker v. Gunsburg</i> , 246 U.S. 110 (1918).....	22
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 298 U.S. 558 (1936).....	16
<i>Carpenters 46 No. Cal. Counties Jt. Apprenticeship & Training Comm. v. Eldredge</i> , 459 U.S. 917 (1982).....	16
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967).....	25
<i>Chase Nat'l Bank v. City of Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934).....	25
<i>Cloverleaf Standardbred Owners Assoc., Inc. v. National Bank of Washington</i> , 669 F.2d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1098 (2000).....	19, 21
<i>Disabled Rights Action Comm. v. Las Vegas Events, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Evergreen Park Nursing & Convalescent Home, Inc. v. American Equitable Assurance Co.</i> , 417 F.2d 1113 (7th Cir. 1969).....	13
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass'n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 3497 (2010).....	25
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. State of Michigan</i> , 11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Kickapoo Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Mallow v. Hinde</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 193 (1827)	6
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989), <i>superseded by statute in part on other grounds</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, § 108, 105 Stat. 1076-77, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n)	23, 24, 25
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> , 432 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 952 (2006)	29
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Comm’r of Labor & Indus. of Montana</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Mine Safety Appliances Co. v. Forrestal</i> , 326 U.S. 371 (1945)	26
<i>Ministry of Def. of the Islamic Repub. of Iran v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	24
<i>Munoz v. Imperial County</i> , 667 F.2d 811 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 825 (1982)	26
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	15
<i>Niles-Bement-Pond Co. v. Iron Moulders’ U. Loc. No. 68</i> , 254 U.S. 77 (1920)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Northern Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 191 U.S. 555 (1903).....	25
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers U.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	17
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	21
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Pota- watomí Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	15
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Oneida County</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	2
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	7
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1982).....	7
<i>Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 365 (1968).....	20
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank & Trust Co. v. Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	6, 7, 18, 24, 29
<i>Schlumberger Indus., Inc. v. National Surety Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1274 (4th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>SEC v. United States Realty & Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940).....	21, 24
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 509 U.S. 902 (1993).....	18
<i>Shields v. Barrow</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 130 (1854) ...	10, 11
<i>State of Idaho v. States of Washington & Oregon</i> , 444 U.S. 380 (1980).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State of Louisiana v. Garfield</i> , 211 U.S. 70 (1908).....	26
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp. Ltd.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990)....	16, 17
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Mat'ls, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	17
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>United States v. Hellard</i> , 322 U.S. 363 (1944).....	20
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , No. 10-382, ___ U.S. ___, 2011 WL 2297786 (June 13, 2011).....	22, 24
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Watt</i> , 707 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	9, 20

TREATIES AND STATUTES

25 U.S.C. §§ 396a-396g.....	8, 16
25 U.S.C. §§ 631-638	8, 16
25 U.S.C. § 2102	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	26

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Rule 14, <i>Fed. R. Civ. P.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Rule 19, <i>Fed. R. Civ. P.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Rule 24, <i>Fed. R. Civ. P.</i>	21, 22, 23, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sup. Ct. R.</i> 10.....	10
25 C.F.R. § 131.5(a) (1966)	8, 19
25 C.F.R. § 162.604(a) (2010)	8
25 C.F.R. § 162.604(g)(1) (2010)	19
25 C.F.R. § 171.30 (1965).....	2, 8
25 C.F.R. part 211 (2010).....	3, 19
25 C.F.R. § 211.54 (2010).....	3, 9, 20
25 C.F.R. § 211.57 (2010).....	2, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adv. Comm. Notes on <i>Fed. Rule Civ. P.</i> 19 (1966), 28 U.S.C. App.....	13
Adv. Comm. Notes on <i>Fed. Rule Civ. P.</i> 24 (1966), 28 U.S.C. App.....	25
24 Fed. Reg. 7949 (Oct. 2, 1959)	8
26 Fed. Reg. 10,966 (Nov. 23, 1961)	8, 19
61 Fed. Reg. 35,634 (Jul. 8, 1996).....	3, 9
Peter C. Maxfield, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Natural Resources Law on American Indian Lands</i> (1977)	8
4 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> , § 19.03 (3d ed. 2011)	13, 23, 24
<i>Proposed Constitution for Navajo Tribe</i> , 2 Op. Sol. of Dep't of Interior on Indian Affairs 1641 (1954).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
7 C. Wright, A. Miller and M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> Civ. 3d § 1604 (2001)	6, 12
7 C. Wright, A. Miller and M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> Civ. 3d § 1617 (2001)	20
7C C. Wright, A. Miller and M. Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> Civ. 3d § 1908.2 (2007)	19

Blank Page

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This Statement supplements and corrects that of the EEOC in its cross-petition ("Cr. Pet."). *See also* Navajo Nation's Pet. for Writ of Cert., No. 10-981, at 6-17.
